SMALL-SCALE CHARACTERIZATION OF SHOCK SENSITIVITY FOR
VARIOUS NON-IDEAL EXPLOSIVES BASED ON DETONATION FAILURE
BEHAVIOR
A Thesis
Submitted to the Faculty
of
Purdue University
by

has an AN particle bed density of 0.92 g/cm3 (53% TMD of the KinepouchTM). For
the mixtures containing NM as the fuel, 30 wt.% represents a nearly fully saturated
mixture. It was found that the addition of NM beyond this weight percent resulted
in separation from the particle bed during pressing such that the charge composition
could not be accurately determined. Three charges for each composition were made
9
and detonated with the exception of ANNM20, ANNM25, and ANNM30, in which
four charges were made and detonated.
Table 2.1.: Summary of charge compositions and properties. OB is the oxygen balance
by mass and values for DCJ were calculated using CHEETAH 7.0 [20].
Abbr. Fuel Fuel wt.% OB Density % TMD DCJ
(%) (g/cm3) (mm/µs)
AN - - 19 0.96 55 4.39
ANFO diesel 6 -2 1.02 63 5.54
ANNM5 nitromethane 5 16 1.01 60 4.79
ANNM10 nitromethane 10 14 1.07 65 5.20
ANNM15 nitromethane 15 11 1.13 70 5.63
ANNM20 nitromethane 20 8 1.2 76 6.10
ANNM25 nitromethane 25 5 1.28 83 6.61
ANNM30 nitromethane 30 2 1.37 92 7.21
ANAl5 aluminum 5 14 1.01 57 4.75
ANAl10 aluminum 10 9 1.07 59 4.97
ANAl15 aluminum 15 3 1.13 62 5.13
ANAl20 aluminum 20 -2 1.2 64 5.28